the absence of exceptional, documentable circumstances, this information will be released. We will always make submissions from organizations or businesses, and from individuals identifying themselves as representatives of or officials of organizations or businesses, available for public inspection in their entirety.

Dated: August 9, 2006.

Hal J. Grovert,

Acting Director, Intermountain Region, National Park Service. [FR Doc. E6–21488 Filed 12–20–06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-EW-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Between the United States of America and Blue Tee Corp., Under CERCLA

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on December 12, 2006, a proposed Consent Decree (Consent Decree) with Blue Tee Corp., in the case of *United States* v. *Blue Tee Corp.*, Civil Action No. 06–5128–CV–SW–REL, has been lodged concurrently with the filing of a complaint in the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri.

This Consent Decree resolves the United States' claims against Blue Tee Corp. under Sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, at the Granby Subdistrict of the Newton County Mine Tailings Superfund Site in Newton County, Missouri (Granby Subdistrict). Under the terms of the Consent Decree Blue Tee shall: (1) Pay to the United States \$198,645.11 for past response costs, (2) pay future response costs as defined in the consent decree, and (3) implement a removal action to provide a safe and permanent drinking water source for residents affected by releases and threatened releases of hazardous substances at and from the Granby Subdistrict.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Blue Tee Corp.*, Civil Action No. 06–5128–CV–SW–REL, D.J. Ref. 90– 11–2–07088/1.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Western District of Missouri, Charles Evans Whittaker Courthouse,

400 East Ninth Street, Room 5510, Kansas City, Missouri 64106, and at the Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7, 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas City, Kansas 66101. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: *http://* www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$10.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury for payment.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division, United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 06–9790 Filed 12–20–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Between the United States of America and Southgate Development Co., Inc. Under Section 107 of CERCLA

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on December 14, 2006, a proposed Consent Decree (Consent Decree) with Southgate Development Co., Inc., in the case of *United States* v. *State of Washington Dept. of Transportation and Southgate Development Co., Inc.,* Civil Action No. 05–5447–RLB, has been lodged in the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington.

This Consent Decree resolves the United States' claims against Southgate Development Co., Inc., under Sections 106 and 107 of CERLA, 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, at the Palermo Wellfield Superfund Site in Tumwater, Washington ("The Site"). Under the terms of the Consent Decree, Southgate shall: (1) Pay to the United States \$1,095,000.00 for response costs, (2) pay \$30,000 to the Palermo Wellfield Environmental Trust, and (3) assign to the Palermo Wellfield Environmental Trust certain claims under insurance policies previously issued to Southgate.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States v. State of Washington Dept. of Transportation and Southgate Development Co., Inc., Civil Action No. 05–5447–RLB, D.J. Ref. 90–11–2–07975.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Western District of Washington, 700 Stewart Street, Seattle, Washington 98101, and at the Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10, 1200 Sixth Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$9.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury for payment.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division, United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 06–9791 Filed 12–20–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Bureau of Investigation

[OMB Number 1110-0006]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection, Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day Notice of Information Collection Under Review: Revision of a currently approved collection; Law Enforcement Officers Killed or Assaulted.

The Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Division has submitted the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance in accordance with established review procedures of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.